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May 25,2023
To
The General Manager - Dept. Corporate Services,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 513043

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Thursday, 25th

NIay,20223has inter-alia approved the Audited Financial Results of the Company for
the last quarter and financial year ended on 31Et March,2023.

Please find enclosed the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the last quarter
and financial year ended on 31't March, 2023 alorrgwith Audit Report.

Declaration

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 33 (3) (D) Of SEBI (Listing Obligations And
Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended by SEBI notification no.
SEBI/LAD-NRO1GN12OL6-L7100I dated 25h May, 2016 and SEBI circular no.

CIR/CFD/CMD 15612016 dated 276May, 2016, we do hereby declare that Sundarlal ,

Desai & Kanodia , Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, Statutory Auditors of the

Company have issued an Audit Report with Unmodified opinion .on the Audited
Financial Results of the Company for the last quarter and year ended on 31't March,
2023.

The Board Meeting commenced at Z. D-o p.m. and concluded at 4 . oz p.m.

Yours faithtully,
FoT REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED

RISHABHR SARAF
MANAGING DIRECTOR

D--.--
Encl.: ala

Uq$-



REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED
Regd. Office : Remi House, Plot No.l I, Cama tndustrial Estate, coregaon (East), Mumbai - 4OO 063

CIN : L28920MHl 970PLC0l 4746

Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and year ended 3l st March, 2023

tn

Particulars

OuarterEnded Year Ended

3't.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.03.2022 3r.03.2023 31.03.2022

(Audlted) (Unaudited) (Audit6d) (Audited) (Audited)

l. lncome
(a) Revenue from Operations

(b) Other lncome

3,855.39

32.49

2,504.88

28.75

4,360.36

16.58

13,479.92

85.S5

10,559.61
,t57 -72

Total lncome 3,887.88 2,533.63 4,376.94 13,565.87 10,717.33

ll. Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed

(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

(d) Employee benefits

(e) Finance Costs

(0 Depreciation and amortisation expenses
(g) Other expenses

1,954.32

4.13

1,065.63

215.37

91.86

92.77

409.74

2,362.95

36.13

(557.11)

2U.65

46.'10

9'1.92

399.78

2,819.94

48.17

480.00

243.96

21.96

95.05

531.39

,t0,394.06

125.49

(87 .86)

828.46

206.30

367.90

1,704.17

7,290.79

'152.15

43.49

u2.21

172.01

341.74

1,627.50

Total expenses 3,834.82 2,584.42 4,240.47 13,538.52 10,509.89

Ul. Profit/ (Loss) beforetax ( I - ll ) 53.06 (50.7e) 136.47 27.35 207.4
lV. Tax Expenses / (Benefit)

(a) Cunent Tax (including MAT Credit of eartier years WOff)
(b) Deferred Tax / (Credit)

1.32

16.08

0.83

|.12.821

91.53

34.86

2.1s

10.43

92.52

50.68

V. Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax'( lll -tV) 35.66 (38.80) 10.08 14.77 64.24

Vl. Other Comprehensive lncome (net of tax) 6.90 (13.01) 6.90 (13.01

Vll, Total Comprehensive lncome ( V + Vl ) 42.56 (38.80) (2.s3) 21.67 51.23

Vlll. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value-Rs.10/- each per share) 't,098.24 1,098.24 1,098.24 t,098.24 1.098.24

lX. Earnings per share
(a) Basic (t)
(b) Ditured(t)

0.32

0.32

(0.35)

(0.35) 0.09

0.r3

0.13

0.58

0.58

Contd...............2.
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'.2:
NOTES:-

1. STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

31.03.2023

As at

31.03.2022

ASSETS
l,l I Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

Other lntangible Assets

Capital Work in Progress

FinancialAssets

i) lnvestments

ii) OtherFinancialAsset

Other Non-Current Assets

(2) current Assets

lnventories

FinancialAssets

i) Trade receivables

ii) Cash and cash equivalents

iii) Bank balance otherthan (ii) above

iv) Other Financial Assets

Current Tax Assets (Net)

Other current assets

(Audited) (Audited)

2,433.79

0.61

4.72

5.82

56.74

0.82

3,138.97

2,291.96

3.25

201.51

27.66

59.65

115.32

2,757.99

0.61

5.82

45.16

4.79

3,475.66

2,119.96

538.40

18.35

73.19

148.60

Total Assets 8,344.82 9.195.91
[. EQUITYAND LIABILITIES

Equitv

Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

Liabilitles
rll Non-currentLiabilities

Finandial Liabilities

i) Borrowings

ii) Other Financial Liabilities

iii) Provisions

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

l2l CurrentLiabilitieE
Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings

ii) Trade payables

iii) Other Financial Liabilities

Other current liabilities

Provisions

1,098.24

3,133.76

1,078.22

60.05

60.73

63.64

1,345.07

958.79

287.28

47.92
11.12

1,O98.24

3,112.09

1,831.27

256.05

67.50

51.05

1,301.22

1,073.63

139.23

232.50

33.13

/UffiN.. Total Equity and Liabilities 8,344.82 9,195.91

Contd...........3.
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Rs. in Lakhs

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profiu(Loss) before Tax and Extra-ordinary item

Adlustrnent for :

Depreciation

Financ€ Cost

Other non-operating lncome

Opsrating profit before working capital charges

Adiustrnoni for :

Trade and Other Receivables

lnventories

Trade Payable and Provision

CaBh Generated from Operation8

Direct Taxes

Cash Flow before Extra-ordinary items

Other Comprehensive lncome (Gross)

Net Cash from Operatlng Activitlas

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Sales of Fixed Assets

Other non-operating lncome

Net Cash used in lnvosting Activilles

CASH FLOW FROTTI FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayrnent of Short Term Loan

Repayment of Long Term Loan

Proceeds from Short Term Loans

lncrease/(Decrease) in Long Term Liabilities

lncrease(Decrease) in Long Loans and Advances

lncrease/(Decrease) in Long Term Fixed Deposits

Finance Cost

Net Cash used ln Financial Actlvlties

Cash as at (Closing Balance)

Cash as at (Opening Balance)

Net lncleaserDecrease ln Cash Balance

As at 31.03.2023 A3 at 31.03.2022

27.35

367.90

206.30

(4.49)

432.79

147

(1,125.88)

.e3)

207.44

341.74

172.O1

134.121

521.92

(1 6.04)

194.u)

597.06

(r34.49)

336.69

26.63

727.O7

451.14

(r,r 83.88)

636-93

825,89

(2.r5)

63't.26

192.521

823.74

9.05

538.74

(6.82)

(s2.42\

1.19

(6s.r6)

19.00

u.12

(753.06)

43.85

(202.761

3.48

(11.09)

(206.301

(75.23)

(36e.24)

28.O2

(4.741

498.96

1172.011

204.76

545.78

545.78

13,1.1{

341.O2 (4fi.64)

:3:
, STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

3 The above financial res0lls have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by lhe Board of Directors at their
meetings held on May 25,2023.

The figures of last quarter are balancing figures between audited figures of the full financial year ended on 31st March,
2023 and the unaudited published figures upto 31st December, 2022.

The Company is engaged in manufacturing of Stainless Steel Tubes & Pipes considering the business operalions, the
Company has identified stainless steel tube & pipes as only reportable segment.

Previous period's figures have been regrouped / recasted / reclassified, wherever necessary.

4.

o-

Mumboi

May 25,20?3

On Beholf of of Directors

(Rishobh R. Sorof)
Director

Boord
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Braneh Office : 204, The Summit Business Bay, Behind GurunanakPefrol Pump, Off. Andherl Kurla Road, 
}\ndheri (East), Mumbai • 4QO Of}3. ·Tel.: Q1·2.2·2~82 410014200/ 2400 

to. communicate In my report. 
Contd 2. 

Key audit matters. are.·those m<!ttera thatiln my. professlol'ialjudgment, were of most significance 
in mY audltofttie financial statements of the current perlod. These matters were addressed in 
the context of rny audit of the flnanqlal statements as a whole, and in forming my opinion 
thereon. 
We have determined thClt there are no key audit 

Qelolon 

We have audited the finan()lal st$1etnentttofREMIEDEL$TAHLTlJaULARS··LIMITED ("the 
CqmpanY'°'), which compriseJhe pal~noe sh~et a~ at Mar9h 31, 2023, and the statement of 
profitand ·toss (incluqfng ,o!h!:!Pcompre.hehsive incomei); ~tatementof changes in equity \:Ind 
statement of cash fl<:>Ws forthE!Y(;lar then ended, aJ1dho~~s toth.eflnancial statemen.ts, Including 
a summary of sign1ficMt accounting policlein:md other explcincitory information (Collectively 
referred to El$ 'stf;lndalone financial statements'). · · 

In 01.1r opinion and to the best ofmy lnformetlon and accordingt() the explanatlohs given to us, 
the stf!tE!tnents 

a. Is presented in eccordance with the requlremeots pf the Listing Regulations In this 
regard;ani;l 

b. Gives a trui;i and fair view Jn conformity. with. the applicable aci;::9untlng stl:lndards and 
other accounting principles geneti;i!ly. aoc!ilpted in India , of the net profit and other 
comprehensive Income and other financial Information of the company for the quarter 
etldeo March 31, 2023 and fQr the year ended March 31,2023. 

aa§!S for Qbln!on 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under 
section 143(10). of the Companies Act, 2013. OiJr rei;ponslbllltles under those Standarc;ts are 
further described in the AudUof\s ResponsibHitJesfor the Audit .of the FlnaMial Statements 
section of my report. We are lndependent.ot the Company in accordance with the Cocle ou:thJcs 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia together with the eth.iqal requirements 
that are relevant to ·our audit of the flnanclsil statem(;lnts under the provisions ofthe .companies 
Act, 2013 and the Rules ther.e vnder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
acoorda nee with these requirementa and the Code of. E:thJcs. WebeUeve that the audit 

. evidence we have obtained hi sufficient and apprcpriate tQ provide a basis for ourqpinion. 

Key Aydlt Matter~ 

Jndependent Auditor's Report on the Quaterfy 11nd Year to Date Au.dlt!.ld $tMdalone 
Flnan(lllll. Results ofthi;t oompaqy Pursuant to the Regul11tlon 33 of ~he SESI (Listing 
Obllgatlons. and Disclosure Reql!lremer'lta) Regualtlon ,201 $ as amended 

TO BOARD OF DlfiECTQR OF 

REMI EDELSTAl·U .. Tl..lBULARS.LIMITED 
Report on the audit of.tne.stanclalone Financial Statements 

903, Afdadia,.NCPARPad, ~ 95,Narlmah Point, Mumpal·400·021. . · .·· · · • .. ·.· · .. 
Tel.; 91·22·2283 280112288 1544 Website: www.sd.k.ca.in )Email: adk.offioe@sdkQa.in,;sdkt:;a8f)@yahoo.epm 

SrJNDARLAL, DBSA1 & KAN<1D1A 
CHART!i:Rll!PA<JCQtJNTANTS 



In preparing toe flnanct~J·sfoternetits .. the Board .of b!teqtors Is· responslple fi:>r assessing tl1e 
Company'sJ1bUity to'.•o'ol'i!inue 'C!s .a.gplng oon(:ern,. qlsqlpslog; as·appliqa~le ••. rnatt~ts. related,. to 
going Qoncer~ \':Ind• using •,th,(;) g<)in9.·.oonoem· •. basis of 1;1t:oount,ing.· onless·•the!;loara·.,of D.irec.tors 

. ei~h~r.inten<:le;>toliqul(:Jate:the C,o(l'ipany··or 't<) .cea,se 9perat.lons, or hiilirno··reaHstlq alternative buttodo so. · · · ··· · · ·. · ·· · · · · · · 

~~~~:s.o! 91re°'tof'ff ~r~ ial$() ~~SPPQ,stb,le Jot ,o.Voerseelng·. ~he: company's financial rMortinS 
.,. ;;- : 

:the 0()~pqny.'s {3Qard ,of Qlr t<?r$ 'Is, reS,pgn§t~Je Jo(:the othj:lf lnform.atl(>n. The .oth~r 
11'\formatloh·o.om )he·intp .. · OJ · · . · .. ·Jn·~h~.f.lnMafr~l?o.~; P.ut·.apes nQtJncJud<:tthe 
fltial;lo,l~t$t~.t~fff ~WY',~u~lt,o~s;r~. m«f'e.pn; , X ·? > ··• ... . ·. 

'• ouro»}hi~rt\dn,\ti~ lfln~ri.~i~l'#t~(~M<int~bo.e~ :,··. ~t ~~v~r Jhe ;O!her·b)f()trnaJi~m· a.no· W(:!. do ·.not 
·. exf:!re$s~anYfotrnP(a;$~.ur:ai'li\le.P()li.~lys!grntieL : >.· • ><.. '· .' .. · .: · .. ·. ·.· ..•. 

· · · lsJote~d lhe c;ither 
ly 1ns9n~.1stent 

•.· a,pp~arato be 
'C,btjdlud(;lthat.Were·ls .. •a 

.·~ePdttlh.atflilot. .We have 

:~~;J>()t1sfbdityC,j~·~n~~.~~~~(tqi·t.ll~~ta.i~~1<>~e·r!J~~~t~~.:~lll~ffl~~fe····· · 



···--.--·:.'-.-·. 

$te)tenir:tnHhatwehave complied 
·. • , c~, ·a,ntj 'tp cor001un1ca,te with ~.rn~Y · 9o~bl,Y 1;>1;r~h91,19tit:'t9be.1;1r orrcur 

etj ~.af ~91\'~r,ds\ · · 

' . 
,d Withgov~m,anqe,regl:)rdlng·l'!h1<>ng, ()!her.matters, 

' aud)t,~,n(1,~i9nJfl~a.nt.·a,µdlt··findin'9s;,·'incl(ldit){J a.ny 
, trol t.h~lWEFidE:!htlfydurin9·our.aui;llt, 

We ¢9fh~~·nl¢ate~:ilh'~hqs~ PM · 
~he .. ft'M~C(q'~~~P~~n ·· 
~19lllf.!9.~nt•i:l~f!ole,rl.ci~$ 

.... 

· ·sval\l~t~ t~e (>V,~r~n ~r~seritation, structure artd c0ntenl 9f the financi~I \St~tem~nts, 
·including, the d is,clos.ure.s.·e10".l wheth~r the'firuancJal sta~ernent~rrepres1;1nHhe underlying 
tran$~ctibns ~n!:l.•~Veiltsln (l manner that·.~ctiieve.stalrpresentation: · 

·Ma!eriall,ty.•ts·thE!,·maQhiMte of,rriisstater:ri,ents. ill the •.. sta:ndalone.·finanelal···stat@rn.ents 
(he\t, incily!9µ . . . . . 9.ate, .maKes It pJ~babJe ttiarthe economic 91slorys ofJ,r · 
r~a.sonal>IY•.•K :us~r· of.me .. ~n~n¢lal.~~ateownts m"!Y b~ 1 .. c~d/We 
con.sl~enf .. . ··.·.. . .. . · ''W .a:JJ(l qu.;;illta~iYe fa\::tori;i l~·Ji) p1ar:in1n9 ttr .· . . . . pe· of our 

.. !i!VdltW<it~· ;!!tiq)rl ey -. · ->. . ··.tti~. rns).lmrotour W.(lrl<; .antj, {l.l}Jo ·eValU.~tedJhe.•effectof 
a,n'yldentfti~i;I rn1ssti:i1em !intheJlnanolal.statements. ' 

... s: ·of··~·ao~~~01enr~ .. use,o(!tb~goi~g.e(loc~ro,· ~asis of 
..··~in:ivlt1.~n#e -, :PbtalneQ1.·W.Oetner •. a·m~t1:1rlal.uqc~rta.1n~Y 
!®S:J l()aO\ f001)1P~nY:'$ 

· .~19ty•,e)(!sts, 
sgres·inJhe 

fln$h.. ~p[n19.n. Our 
· c;;onolUs:loM ~9.btaJne~: .. . .. . .. \ii .··at~ ?t ~ur~a:1.1\:Jltor1s 
r~Rgni\H.o,''.' .. <··>«•''"···,. ..• 8t.~qpi:!J~IQ!}$ .m~Y:'·(l~use•'tn$:. ¢ompanYto c~ase.to 

·. ooounµ~·as a,;,9'91hlf<l96o~rn,.: 

.. 

.. 

·Ysed .~,1.1'!t1.·• ~he•.·rea\ion~Qlenes:s.•of 
· :maha9~meiit;···· 

:,nf!.tp)fo~au(Jlt.irt9r9erio (ie~ign.audit 
·. . . . :UJ,p<1er~eq!f(in 14~(3} pt the Ml• 

.H~.:,9P.JJ/,9n, Qtl Nihatoet uw·.·· company· t1as 
il1.Pl~()eian<I.•tne .. operating effe()tlveness of 

,· ....... ···.' .. ·.:-.: .·. '.:··:,· -: . ,·, 

Jed~~~ qf;~P#9.Jnttn~'..········· .. 
. d r~l?ited ·.(ilS:clP.sure$ 

JS~al~at~ t~e a' • 
'acqpuntlng:e$tr 

)llri~.(:~~:$.')1·w~i~~er91~e.p.rotes$Iona1 
µftt;i:iaudU.,We:~l~Qt • .. · · 

•.A~·p~rt/of.~n;~~d!~·io aecordanbe·with·;;t~n~~rq~· 9n. 
Juqgrnewand tl'lalnt~ln Pt!.)f~M!onai· sk~p!lct~ffithr9 
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