

# REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED

REGD. OFFICE:

REMI HOUSE, 11 CAMA INDL. ESTATE, GOREGAON (E), MUMBAI-400 063. INDIA

TELEPHONE: +91-22-40589888/26851998

FAX: +91-22-26852335 / 26853868 E-MAIL: remigrup@bom4.vsnl.net.in WEBSITE: www.remigroup.com

CIN:L28920MH1970PLC014746

May 25, 2023

To
The General Manager – Dept. Corporate Services,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 513043

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Thursday, 25<sup>th</sup> May, 20223 has *inter-alia* approved the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the last quarter and financial year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

Please find enclosed the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the last quarter and financial year ended on 31st March, 2023 along with Audit Report.

### **Declaration**

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 33 (3) (D) Of SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended by SEBI notification no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2016-17/001 dated 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 and SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2016, we do hereby declare that Sundarlal, Desai & Kanodia, Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an Audit Report with Unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the last quarter and year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

The Board Meeting commenced at 3.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.00 p.m.

Yours faithfully,

For REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED

RISHABH R. SARAF

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Encl.: a/a

TEM EDITOR IN

# **REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED**

Regd. Office: Remi House, Plot No.11, Cama Industrial Estate, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063

CIN: L28920MH1970PLC014746

Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2023

(Rs. in Lakhs)

	Particulars		Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
			31.12.2022	31.03.2022	31.03.2023	31.03.2022	
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	
I.	I. Income						
	(a) Revenue from Operations	3,855.39	2,504.88	4,360.36	13,479.92	10,559.61	
	(b) Other Income	32.49	28.75	16.58	85.95	157.72	
	Total Income	3,887.88	2,533.63	4,376.94	13,565.87	10,717.33	
II.	II. Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	1,954.32	2,362.95	2,819.94	10,394.06	7,290.79	
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	4.13	36.13	48.17	125.49	152.15	
	<ul><li>(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade</li></ul>	1,066.63	(557.11)	480.00	(87.86)	43.49	
	(d) Employee benefits	215.37	204.65	243.96	828.46	842.21	
	(e) Finance Costs	91.86	46.10	21.96	206.30	172.01	
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	92.77	91.92	95.05	367.90	381.74	
	(g) Other expenses	409.74	399.78	531.39	1,704.17	1,627.50	
	Total expenses	3,834.82	2,584.42	4,240.47	13,538.52	10,509.89	
III.	Profit / (Loss) before tax ( I - II )		(50.79)	136.47	27.35	207.44	
IV.	Tax Expenses / (Benefit)						
	(a) Current Tax (including MAT Credit of earlier years W/Off)	1.32	0.83	91.53	2.15	92.52	
	(b) Deferred Tax / (Credit)	16.08	(12.82)	34.86	10.43	50.68	
V.	Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax ( III - IV )	35.66	(38.80)	10.08	14.77	64.24	
VI.	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)	6.90	<b>.</b>	(13.01)	6.90	(13.01)	
VII.	Total Comprehensive Income ( V + VI )	42.56	(38.80)	(2.93)	21.67	51.23	
VIII.	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value-Rs.10/- each per share)	1,098.24	1,098.24	1,098.24	1,098.24	1,098.24	
IX.	Earnings per share						
	(a) Basic (₹)	0.32	(0.35)	0.09	0.13	0.58	
	(b) Diluted (₹)	0.32	(0.35)	0.09	0.13	0.58	

Contd.....2.



## 1. STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

1.	STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		( Rs. in Lakhs )  As at As at	
		Particulars		31.03.2022
l.	ASS	ETS	31.03.2023 (Audited)	(Audited)
	(1)	Non-current Assets		( )
	(-)	Property, Plant and Equipment	2,433.79	2,757.99
		Other Intangible Assets	0.61	0.61
		Capital Work in Progress	8.72	
		Financial Assets		
		i) Investments	5.82	5.82
		ii) Other Financial Asset	56.74	45.16
		Other Non-Current Assets	0.82	4.79
	(2)	Current Assets		
		Inventories	3,138.97	3,475.66
		Financial Assets	0.550	
		i) Trade receivables	2,291.96	2,119.96
		ii) Cash and cash equivalents	3.25	7.38
		iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above	201.51	538.40
		iv) Other Financial Assets	27.66	18.35
		Current Tax Assets (Net)	59.65	73.19
		Other current assets	115.32	148.60
		Total Assets	8,344.82	9,195.91
II.	EQL	ITY AND LIABILITIES		
	<u>Equi</u>	<u>ty</u>		
		Equity Share Capital	1,098.24	1,098.24
		Other Equity	3,133.76	3,112.09
	Liab	<u>lities</u>		
	(1)	Non-current Liabilities		
		Financial Liabilities		
		i) Borrowings	1,078.22	1,831.27
		ii) Other Financial Liabilities	60.05	256.05
		iii) Provisions	60.73	67.50
		Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	63.64	51.05
	(2)	Current Liabilities		
		Financial Liabilities	*	
		i) Borrowings	1,345.07	1,301.22
		ii) Trade payables	958.79	1,073.63
		iii) Other Financial Liabilities	287.28	139.23
		Other current liabilities	247.92	232.50
		Provisions	11.12	33.13
		Total Equity and Liabilities	8,344.82	9,195.91

Contd......3.

### 2. STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Rs. in Lakhs)

		As at 31.	03.2023	As at 31.03.2022	
A.	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
	Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Extra-ordinary item	27.35		207.44	
	Adjustment for :				
	Depreciation	367.90		381.74	
	Finance Cost	206.30		172.01	
	Other non-operating Income	(4.49)		(34.12)	
	Operating profit before working capital charges	597.06		727.07	
	Adjustment for :				
	Trade and Other Receivables	(134.49)		451.14	
	Inventories	336.69		(1,183.88)	
	Trade Payable and Provision	26.63		636.93	
	Cash Generated from Operations	825.89		631.26	
	Direct Taxes	(2.15)		(92.52)	
	Cash Flow before Extra-ordinary items	823.74		538.74	
	Other Comprehensive Income (Gross)	9.05		(16.82)	
	Net Cash from Operating Activities		832.79		521.92
В.	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
	Purchase of Fixed Assets	(52.42)		(69.16)	
	Sales of Fixed Assets	-		19.00	
	Other non-operating Income	4.49		34.12	
	Net Cash used in Investing Activities		(47.93)		(16.04
C.	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
	Repayment of Short Term Loan	_		(75.23)	
	Repayment of Long Term Loan	(753.06)		(369.24)	
	Proceeds from Short Term Loans	43.85			
	Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Liabilities	(202.76)		28.02	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Long Loans and Advances	3.48		(4.74)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Fixed Deposits	(11.09)		498.96	
	Finance Cost	(206.30)	*	(172.01)	
	Net Cash used in Financial Activities		(1,125.88)		(94.24
	Cash as at (Closing Balance)	204.76	=	545.78	
	Cash as at (Opening Balance)	545.78		134.14	
	Net Increase/Decrease in Cash Balance		341.02		(411.64

- 3 The above financial results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on May 25, 2023.
- 4. The figures of last quarter are balancing figures between audited figures of the full financial year ended on 31st March, 2023 and the unaudited published figures upto 31st December, 2022.
- 5. The Company is engaged in manufacturing of Stainless Steel Tubes & Pipes considering the business operations, the Company has identified stainless steel tube & pipes as only reportable segment.
- 6. Previous period's figures have been regrouped / recasted / reclassified, wherever necessary.

On Behalf of Board of Directors

Mumbai May 25, 2023 (Rishabh R. Saraf) Managing Director



# SUNDARLAL, DESAI & KANODIA

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

903, Arcadia, NCPA Road, 195, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021.

Tel.: 91-22-2283 2801 / 2288 1544 Website: www.sdkca.in Email: sdkoffice@sdkca.in, sdkca89@yahoo.com

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quaterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial Results of the company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation ,2015 as amended

TO BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF

REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED
Report on the audit of the standalone Financial Statements

#### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of REMI EDELSTAHL TUBULARS LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2023, and the statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (Collectively referred to as 'standalone financial statements').

In Our opinion and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to us, the statements

- a. Is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- b. Gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the company for the guarter ended March 31, 2023 and for the year ended March 31,2023.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most significance in my audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of my audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming my opinion thereon.

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in my report.

Contd.....2.

#### Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, but does not include the financial statements and my auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we have required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Responsibility of Management for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the. Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Boards of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Contd......3.



As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing ('SAs'), we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
  procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3) of the Act,
  We are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has
  adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of
  such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluated the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.
- We communicate with those charged with governance regarding among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
- We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
  with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
  them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
  independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



Contd.....4.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstance, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

> For SUNDERLAL, DESAI & KANODIA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,

UDIN:23033978BGYCLU2136

PLACE : MUMBAI

DATED: 25th May, 2023

Membership Number 33978

(MUKUL B. DESAI) PARTNER